
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

19 May 2022

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-MRM22-002 Ref. No. 'SVPd^03-30' AOOVlT^______ and
submit the same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and 
Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor Diliman. Quezon Citv on or before 9:30 AM of 
30 May 2022.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:

Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the 
attached “Annex A"). In case the Mayor's/business Permit in the Annex “A" is expired, a 
valid/updated Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

2. Other documents:_________________________________________ _

Ad^jitional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
Cm Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of Above PhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000); 
CH Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: _______________ .

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Albert S. Dizon at telephone no. 
8924-5239 / Fax No. 922-1622 with e-mail address at asdi2on@naDocor.QOv.Dh or 
bonofebl 3@vahoo.com.

Very truly yours.

T. TEVES
and Awards Committee

BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 921-2468 
Website: www.napocor.Qov.ph

AFG-LOG- 004.F02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of 1

a)

A
TOVflhs Inland

Management
Syitcm
ISO 9001:7015

vMvr.Tuv.ee

mailto:sdi2on@naDocor.QOv.Dh
mailto:3@vahoo.com
http://www.napocor.Qov.ph


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works; PR NO. HQ.MRM22-002 / REF NO. gV^^aPrao - AO gP/?€~

For the Supply of Labor, Materials & Equipment for the Repair & Maintenance of Tools.
Shop and Garage Equipment

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC

(PhP)

1
Supply of Labor, Materials & Equipment for the Repair
and Maintenance of Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment.
Equipment: Jingiu Shearing Machine
Model; QC11K-20X3200

1 LOT 452,000.00

TOTAL 452.00000
Note/s;

• Warranty: See attached Specifications
• See attached Scope of Work and Technical Specifications

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 452.000.00_______

2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than One Hundred Twenty M20I Calendar Davs upon 
receipt of the Purchase Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point
Items shall be delivered at NPC«MRMD. Brov. Bull. Muntinlupa City

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accented 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices
The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity
Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd) 
SVPI / PR. NO. HO-MRM22-002 
Page2 of4

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCB shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCB shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation.
• Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return shall be submitted during post

qualification.
The bid that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Single /Lowest 
Calculated Responsive Bid (S/LCRB).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO EffectivHy

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Unless otherwise provided in the RFQ, the warranty period shall be a minimum of one (1) year 
from the date of final acceptance by the end-user.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (e/o asd) 
SVPI / PR. NO. HO-MRM22-002 
Page 3 of4

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and Is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay until actual delivery 
or performance. Once the amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%), the 
procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (GCC Clause 23 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

if after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions
Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC'reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

• remaining spaces are Intentionally left blank ■

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd) 
SVPI / PR. NO. HO-MRM22-O02 
Paged of 4

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(NP-SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT 53.9)

To: The BAC Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-MRM22-002 . i agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

■

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details_ 

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of4



PR NUMBER: HO-MRM22-002

SUPPLY OF LABOR MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR THE REPAIR & 
MAINTENANCE OF TOOLS, SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT;
Equipment: JInglu Shearing Machine, Model:

Repair and design modification thru removal of nitrogen component in the hydraulic 
system upward movement and Installation of new third component to maintain the 
efficient operating condition including operational testing, serviceable condition and 
complete functional restoration of Jingiu Shearing Machine.

Other Description:

1. Supply & Installation of brand new fluid component to the replace the existing 
nitrogen gas which include but not limited to the following;

a. Dismantling of nitrogen cylinder and hoses.
b. Installation /mounting of brand new hydraulic power unit to maintain the 

upward position of upper cutting blade during machine normal operating 
condition.

c. Include: Solenoid Valve with pilot light indicator, pressure gauge 
component, movement limit switch, machine operator control switch that 
can be compatible and adaptable to existing digital operator control panel.

2. Supply of Labor and Material for the Repair and Replacement of two (2) units 
Left Hand (LH) and Right Hand (RH) hydraulic cylinder seals which includes but 
not limited to the following item or parts.

a Two sets of piston monoseal.
b. Two sets of piston wear and guide ring.
c. Twosetsofo-ring.
d. Two sets of wiperseal/wipermetal.

3. Supply of Labor and Material for the reconditioning of hydraulic oil pump which 
include but not limited to the following Item on parts.
a. ) 0-ring
b. ) Gasket
c. ) Machine/ shaft key

Note: Warranty: One (1) year on parts and labor.
Delivery Period: One hundred twenty (120) Calendar Days.



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised) 
[shinb* submntKfwHh (he B!dJ

REPUBLIC OFTHEPHIUPPINES) ,
Ciry/MUNICIPALITY OF_____}S.S.

AFFIDAVIT

'"S31. "SO. Sfata), INaUonalltyl, and maiding at [Addmaa nf 
Afflanq, after hating been duly sworn In accordanco with law, ((9 hereby* depose ar>d state

1. (Seteci one, tfefefe the other] ^

a a'J”,0ri“,i o' IN""""

GO!S^llonJ^peTBUv0f ventm:] I am the duly authorized end 
designated representative of [Name of Bidder] with office address at [address of Bidder];

a fSetecf one, detete (he otter;
ownGr^rld C0,10 proprietor, or authorized reprasentallvo 

of [Name of Bidder], I have full; power and aulhorfty to do, execute and oaifomi anv and

E"”M. - ^ In ton

mnlm:11 am oranled full power and Wd® ar!ifirfonn any and 81 acl8 necessftry to participate, submit the0fdihJ^pS^SJr^SClrt® Brtsu.In91icmtract for INeme of the Rmjec? of the [Name 
Pht^no^^ lh0 a“atched I*1®1® m attached document
Svrr.ri^fi7.ln„.y.^rtfet?n du,y notarized Secretary's Certificate 
Board/Partnership Rosolulton. or Special Power of Attomay, whichever Is applicable:^-

3. giama of Bidder] is not •btecWIstocT or barred from bldding-by the*Government of the 
ar»y.gf te agchcles. oftlces. corporallonS^ LoS Unte

torelgin govemmenVforeign or InlemaBonal financing Instituttan whose blaekHsiiivT niicxl 
byll!GiGQvefnr^cnt ProeuramentPo^^l^td.

^SSS?J:Z0tiprmr}ma,t V tothe UnlfSjGSfeifti^
^ ,

4* subninted in sagsfacUon of the bidding requirements Is an
•”np ,e’ a"slala,nanb ond ln^al,on p™'1'"'

5. [Name of Bidder] Is authorizing the Head of (he Procurinq Entliv or its duw sn.ihnrt«iH 
reprosontallvefs) to verify all (he documents submlttedr “ V aultlortzed

e. l$^eet one, delete the nstj

p^i2!1PSSf£!?h^Ihs rCTw^?Jr fiote proprietor Is not related to the Head of the 
Procuring BnBly, members of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAG), the Technical



WarWng Group, and the BAG Secretariat the head of the Project Management Office or 
the end-user untt, and (he project consultants by eonsangtinity or affinity up to the Wrd 
crrii degree!

or C00P9ra!^:] None of the officers and members of/Name of Bidder] ts 
r^^^^totlwHead rfthe Procuring Entity, members of the Bids and Awards Committee 
(BAG), (he Tercel Woridng.Qroup, and the BAG Secretariat the head of the Project

1Tu?to 0ral ,,W PraJ0C, C0n5""mlS by “n:,0n3U'nl,y or
c^oraf^ oryo/flf verdure:] None of the officers• •directors, and controfilnq 

2^S{h2Sef* of/yam®of0d*r;is rotated to (he Head of the Procuring En%, members
lh® T8chnIcal Woridng Croup, and the BAG Secr^riat, the h^ of the Project Management Office or the end*user unit, and the 

project consultants by consanguinity « affinity up to the IhW civil degree;

7. /Name of Bidder} compiles with existing tabor laws and standards; arid

8* undertaken the responsibilities as a Bidder In
compllanco with the PhlBppIneSidding Documents, whidt includes:

a. CarefuBy examining an of the Bidding Documents;
b" ConSd^d8,nS a!l condnions'Ioca, 0f affecting the Implementation of the

c. MaMngm estimate of the facIlIUes availabie and needed for the contract to be Wd ff 
any; and ’

tL 0r SeCUrin9 Su^amBntat®,‘1 Bullefin(s) issued for the (Name of (he

9- 07 pay d,rocU>' or '"directly, any comn^lsslon. amount, fee,
Z ®r olherwisa. to any person or official, poreonnel
or representative of toe government In relation to any procurement project or adMty.

• *•
10, * m,d* 0r alV9n PWfom» nr dellvr of

Ron»wuw cnminai iiapiiitv tar kwfwhiIiiw nr *k& ___.. ....corn Sionunfan orabuse
jnvolvt

iKfIce ubilc
cie 315 of et_N0. 3815 a, 1930. anamended, or the Revised Penal Code

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this*' dw of 
___________ _ Philippines. — 7 20_at

Pnsert NAME OF BIDDER OR its AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE] 

pnsert efgnaforyi legal capacity]
Affiant

rJurafl
/Fwmaf shall be based on the latest Rules on Notarial Practice]


